CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
April 12, 2022

Variance Application VA-22-011

Applicant: Bob Kessler

Owner: North Valley Bank

Location: 66 East Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 064-308064-00.000)

Acreage: +/- 1.00-acres

Zoning: GB — General Business

Request: Requesting approval of four (4) Variances from Sections 1295.09(b)(2)(C),
1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4), and 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for a
freestanding ground sign with an Electronic Message center.

Description of the Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of four (4) Variances from Sections 1295.09(b)(2)(C),
1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(5) and 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for a freestanding ground sign with an
electronic message center.

Staff Summary:

The 1.00-acre property located at 66 East Broad Street is currently occupied by a 1,770-square foot
commercial building and approximately 16,500-square feet of paved asphalt parking. Previously, the
structure was used as an automotive oil change location, however, it has been vacant for some time. The
property is a corner lot, with East Broad Street to the south, and Hazelton-Etna Road SW to the east.
Under the current GB — General Business zoning the lot is also existing non-conforming, as it does not
meet the required minimum lot size of two (2) acres, or minimum lot width requirement of 250-feet.

Access property is handled by two (2) access points onto both road frontages. A full two-way access is
present at the east onto Hazelton-Etna Road SW, and a right-in-right-out is present at the south at East
Broad Street. The parking lot is currently configured to provide eight (8) parking spaces plus one (1) ADA
accessible space. A dumpster enclosure is located at the rear northwest area of the parking surface.
Existing landscaping is present that includes a three (3) foot high mound around the perimeter of the lot,
trees spaced every 30-feet, and shrubs along the north and west property lines.

The current property owner, North Valley Bank, has purchased the property with the intent to re-
construct the building as a financial services office including a new front facade and a small addition at
the rear. The proposed use and structural changes meet the minimum requirements of the Pataskala
Code, however, as part of their sign package, a new ground sign will be installed, replacing the existing
ground sign and approximately 16-feet from the existing right-of-way. The proposed ground sign will be
10-feet in height, with two pylons supporting a 6-foot, 5-inch tall by 6-foot, 3-inch wide sign (40.1-square
feet total) with two (2) faces. The uppermost face will be a 3-foot tall by 6-foot, 3-inch wide internally
illuminated sign with the Property Owner’s Logo, and the lower face is proposed to be a 3-foot, 5-inch tall
by 6-foot, 3-inch wide full-color LED Electronic Message Center.



Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and
suggestions from staff.

This Application was tabled at the April 12, 2022, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. At that time the Board
voiced concerns with two (2) of the requested Variances, those being:

1) The requested Variance from Section 1295.10(b)(2)(B)(4) to allow it to change more than once in a
three (3) minute period did not provide a suitable time period for when the signage would be
permitted to change.

2) The Board has concerns with the Variance request from Section 1295.10(b)(2)(B)(5) which would have
allowed for the implementation of flash, roll, scroll, or other motion or animation techniques.

In response to the Board’s concerns, the Applicant has amended this Variance Application to address the
Board of Zoning Appeals’ concerns. As such, the Variance Request from Section 1295.10(b)(2)(B)(5) has
been removed, and the Variance request from Section 1295.10(b)(2)(B)(4) has been amended to allow
the sign to change once every 20 seconds. In total, there are now four (4) Variance requests which are as
follows:

1) The overall size of the proposed ground sign is 6-foot, 5-inches tall by 6-foot, 3-inches wide, or 40.1-
square feet. Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(2)(C) of the Pataskala Code, freestanding ground signs
shall be no greater than 32-square feet in size. As such, the first Variance is a request to increase the
allowable ground sign square footage from 32 to 40.1, an 8.1-square foot increase, or 25.3%.

2) Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(7)(A)(3) of the Pataskala Code, changeable copy sign faces are
limited to 30% of the sign face, or 24-square feet, whichever is less. The maximum permitted square
footage for ground signs is 32-square feet, so 30% of that would be 9.6-square feet. As proposed the
electronic message center is 21.35-square feet in size. As such the Variance request is to increase
the allowable square footage for changeable copy signage from 9.6-square feet to 21.35-square
feet, an 11.75-square foot increase, or 122.4%

3) Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(7)(B)(4) of the Pataskala Code, electronic message center signs may
not change more than once in a three (3) minute period, except for time and temperature only
displays which are limited to one (1) change in a 20 second period. The Applicant is requesting a
Variance from this section to allow for the sign to change once every 20 seconds.

4) Pursuant to Section 1259.09(b)(7)(B)(6) of the Pataskala Code, electronic message center signs are
limited to dark backgrounds with a single color employed at any one time for any message or image.
The Applicant is requesting a Variance from this section of code to allow for the use of a full-color
LED display.

Should this Variance be approved, the Applicant will need to apply for a Sign Permit for their proposed
signage package. Staff has no further comments.

Other Departments or Agencies

No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received.
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Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North AG — Agricultural Golf Course
Single-Family Home
East PRO - Professional Research/Office
Assisted Living Facility
South GB — General Business Misc. Commercial
West AG — Agricultural Golf Course

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:

a)

b)

c)
d)

J

k)

Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;

Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;

Whether the variance requested is substantial;

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;

Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;

Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;

Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;

Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-22-011:

None
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Department and Agency Review
e Zoning Inspector — No comments
e Public Service — No comments
e City Engineer — No comments
e Pataskala Utilities — No comments
e Police Department — No comments
e  West Licking Joint Fire District — No comments
e Southwest Licking School District — No comments

Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.
2. The Electronic Message Center Sign shall only be permitted to change once within a 20 second
time period.

Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:

“I move to approve four (4) Variances from Sections: 1295.09(b)(2)(C), 1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3),

1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4), and 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for variance application VA-22-011 (“with the following
conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).”

Page 4 of 4



VARIANCE APPLICATION

(Pataskala Codified Ordinances Chapter 1211)

CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Property Information i ) Staff Use
AGareseh L.DLO ] \Jr %YDQ(\ &_‘V Application Number:
parce number: (Y ol - BOPHO 14 - 00.000 N4-22-0lf
zonng Commercial 8 [Ares .0qQ 400
Water Supply:
)E/C}ty of Pataskala O South West Licking Q OnSite Filing Date:
Wastewater Treatment: 3 ‘/ /‘}l
/(C::y of Pataskala O South West Licking O On Site Hearing Date:
Y1222
Applicant Information Receipt Number:
vame: N\B> cgent Poin Kesster 00089/
Address: ‘DO U)\( -1?)‘7:)
City: ZOLY\\’SV'A nﬂ State: O\Jc Zip: L\%—l N7 Documents
Phone:‘—LLl.(D 6\q i 5]__! 8’6 Email:%b@m&c(g‘%nm Cof '?‘Application
Fee

Owner Information

ﬁl Narrative

Name:

o Valley Bank

ragress 211D MoVl e Pike,

ot ZOneSVlE saes 04 | 20 US|

Eﬂ Address List

Phone: Email:

[}
g Area Map
[

Variance Information

Request (Include Section of Code):

Describe the Project: N-C\N (ioub\-f_ ’?L\C'e_; 8\ \( LQ

\DQO Qan Wi

35 X g 2 Plechonic Message Center AL Color

\nSralted Where exishing Sign 1S ‘Iﬁres—cm-\ui

ONex o)

Pccaam i3 10 per Code.

Revised January 1, 2017

Additional Information on Back of Page



Qo__cuments to Submit

Variance Application: Submit 1 copy of the variance application,

Narrative Statement: Submit 1 copy of a narrative statement explaining the following:
s The reason the variance is necessary
e The specific reasons why the variance is justified as it pertains to Section 1211.07 of the Pataskala Code:
a)  Whether the property in question will yleld a reasonable return or if there can be a heneficial use of the property

without the variance;
b)  Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property from being developed in strict
conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property;

¢)  Whether the variance requested is substantial;
d) Whether the essential character of the neighbarhood would be substantially altered or adjoining properties would

suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently Impair the appropriate use or development of

adjacent property;
f)  Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g} Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services;
h})  Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning restriction;
i Whether the property owner’s predicament can be obviated through some other method than variance;
j} Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and represent the least

modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
k)  Whether the spirit and Intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by

granting the variance. ) )
site Plan: Submit 1 copy of a site plan to scale of the subject property indicating the following:
o All property lines and dimensions
o  All existing and proposed buildings and structures.
o Setbacks from property lines for all existing and proposed buildings, structures and additions
o Easements and rights-of-way
s  Driveways
e Floodplain areas
« Location of existing wells and septic/aerator systems.
e Any other information deemed necessary for the variance request

Deed: Provide a copy of the deed for the property with any deed restrictions. Deeds can be obtained at

www.lcounty.com/rec.

Address List: Submit 1 copy of a list of all property owners and addresses of those owning property within 200
feet or two parcels from any point on the subject property line, whichever creates more property owners. This list
must be in accordance with the Licking County Auditor’s current tax list and must be submitted on mailing labels.

Area Map: Submit 1 copy of an area map from the Licking County Engineer’s office shawing the area encompassed
by the address list. Area maps can be obtained at www.lcounty.com/taxparcelviewer/default.

Signatures

| certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, Also, | authorize City of Pataskala staff to conduct site visits and photograph the
property as hecessary 9% 1}' W‘ins to this variance request.

i o




North Vailey Bank
66 East Broad St.

Pataskala Ohio

To whom it may concern,

The new message center board will not have animation or video and will only change every 20 seconds.

Thank you.
Kessler Sign Company

Bob Kessler
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Pataskala Express Care, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, the Grantor(s) for valuable
consideration paid, grant, with general warranty covenants to North Valley Bank, an Ohio Corporation,
the Grantee(s) the following REAL PROPERTY:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof

Prior Reference:
Parcel Number:

Property Address:

SUBJECT to any and all easements, rights of way, conditions and restrictions of record; all legal

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Instrument No. 201601140000741

064-308064-00.000

66 East Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062

highways and public roadways; zoning ordinances, rules and regulations.

EXCEPTED from the general warranty covenants are the real estate taxes and assessments which
shall be prorated between the Grantor(s) and Grantee(s) to the time of closing and those taxes and

assessments due and payable thereafter.

File No.: 2021-07-110

General Warranty Deed
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Executed this 2 dayof Pegs 2021,

Pataskala Express Care, LLC
By: B and B Realty Holdings LLC

Its: Member

This is an acknowledgement certificate; no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with
regard to this notarial act.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF LICKING

-~
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_ >  day of October, 2021 by Benjamin B.
Englefield, Member of B and B Realty Holdings LLC, sole Member of Pataskala Express Care, LLC, on
behalf of the Limited Liability Company.

Signature of person taking ac&owledgment

Title or Rank
Serial number

- %,
This instrument prepared by: %
% PATRICIA PHELPS
Reese Pyle Meyer PLL : *3 Notary Public, s%gb
36 N. Second St., P.O. Box 919 A 5 My Cmmoug_ms

Newark, Ohio 43058-0919.
(740) 345-3431

‘s,

General Warranty Deed
File No.: 2021-07-110 Page 2 of 3
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EXHIBIT “A”
Legal Description

Situated in the City of Pataskala, County of Licking, State of Ohio, and being part of Lot 13 in the 4th
Quarter of Township 1, Range 15, U.S.M. Lands, and more fully described as follows:

Beginning for a point of reference at a point in the North line of said Quarter and in the North line of said
Lot 13 extended east into Harrison Township, said point being South 86° 27’ East, 40 feet from an iron
pin on said Quarter section line, in the West line of S.R. #310;

Thence on a survey line parallel to the East line of said quarter and the East line of said Lot 13, and
parallel to the center line of said highway, as determined by the aforesaid iron pin and Ohio Department
of Highways Mon. set 120.4 feet left of center of S.R. #16 at Sta. 286 + 93.5 (as per 1953 center line
Survey of S.R. #16) and measuring along the west edge of said Harrison Township, South 3° 33” West,
1778.25 feet to a point;

“Thence across S.R. #310, South 77° 54° West, 41.52 feet to an iron pin at the true place of beginning;

Thence along the West line of said highway, South 3° 33’ West, 189.58 feet to an Ohio Department of
Highways Mon. set 40 feet of said S.R. #16 at Station 286 + 40;

Thence along the right-of-way of said S.R. #16, South 56° 02° West, 21.97 feet to a highway mon. set in
the north line of said S.R. #16, 30’ left of center at Station 286 + 15;

Thence along the north line of said S.R. #16, South 77° 54 West, 200 feet to an iron pin set North 77°
54’ East, 4.93 feet from an Ohio Dept. of Highways Mon. set 30’ left of center at Station 284 + 10;

Thence North 3° 33” East, 200 feet to an iron pin;
Thence North 77° East, 222.16 feet to the place of beginning. Containing .9954 of an acre.
Together with all of Grantors’ right, title and interest in and to a strip of land adjacent and contiguous to

the above described parcel, which strip of land constitutes so much of S.R. #16 and S.R. #310 from the
right-of-way line of each such road to the center line thereof.

General Warranty Deed
File No.: 2021-07-110 Page 3 of 3
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~ FIND YOUR PARCEL
i

- gj 064-308064-00.000
~ .. NORTH VALLEY BANK
66 E BROAD ST

i PATASKALA, OH 43062

Acres: 1.00
0994 ACLOT13R15T1
Q4

Land: $209,400
Improv: $150,600
Total: $360,000

Transfer Date: 12/07/2021
Amount: $690,000
Conveyance:4876

Valid Sale: Yes

Homestead: No
Owner Occ: No

Foreclosure: No
Certified Delg: No
i ! On Contract: No
Bankruptcy: No

~ Tax Lien: No
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